
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

St. John's C. of E. 
Primary School 
Weekly School News! 
 15th September 2023 
 

www.abramsaintjohns.wigansch.uk 

Follow us on X (Twitter): @StJohnsAbram 

Develop     Motivate     Inspire 

 
 

Dates for your diary 
Tues 12th Sept- KS1 meet the teacher, 3.30pm 

Wed 13th Sept- LKS2 meet the teacher, 3.30pm 

Thurs 14th Sept- UKS2 meet the teacher, 3.30pm 

Tues 19th Sept- Reception meet the teacher, 5pm 

Wed 20th Sept- FOSJ AGM meeting 5pm 

 

 
 
 
 

Reception’s 
Coffee Morning! 

 Parents/Carers and family members are invited to attend Reception's annual Macmillan Coffee morning, 
being held in the school hall on Friday 29th September, 9am-10am. 

Reception class will be performing some of their favourite songs for you to enjoy. 
Kind donations of cakes, confectionary and biscuits would be greatly received to sell on the day to raise 

vital funds for this very worthy cause. 
Please provide all ingredients of homemade items and any packaging of pre-bought items due to 

allergens. 
Pre-bought items can be brought into school from Monday 25th September. 

Fresh homemade items can be delivered on Thursday 28th September. 

Toddle in is back! 
Join us every Tuesday 
(term time only) at  
9am-10.15am for  
songs, stories, crafts  
and much more.  
 
Just £1 per child  
including a snack. 
A great opportunity to 
meet new people in  
the local area. 

http://www.abramsaintjohns.wigan.sch.uk/
https://twitter.com/StJohnsAbram


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

You are the light that gives light to the world 
Matthew 5:18 

Celebrating Success 

Learning Legends 

Attendance Matters 
Your role as a parent carer is to ensure your child attends school daily and on time. 

Those who turn up run the world! 
Attending school every day = 100% attendance = Zero learning lost 

Make every minute of learning count! 
 

Sports Star 
Congratulations to Esmae in Year 1 for a 

brilliant start to P.E, keep it up! 

 

Celebrating the learning legends and attendance winners from the last week of last academic year. 

08/09/23 Learning Legends 
Reception Blue - Nuala 

Reception Green - Oliver 
Year 1 - Esmae  

Year 1/2 - Oliver  
Year 2 - Aleeyha  
Year 3 - Hadley 
Year 3/4 - Grace 

Year 4 - Noah  
Year 5 - Sapphire 
Year 5/6 - Connor  
Year 6 - Imogen  

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Friendship   Hope    Respect    Trust 

Learning in Action 
Year 1 

Year 1 have had a great first week! The 
children have settled in well and are 
showing their enthusiasm for learning. In 
Maths, we have been focusing on 
counting to 100. During our English 
lessons, we have been exploring the 
classic tale of Little Red Riding Hood. 
Our History topic this term is centred 
around the groundbreaking work of the 
Wright brothers. The children have been 
captivated by their accomplishments in 
aviation and have thoroughly enjoyed 
learning about the history of flight. 

Autumn 1 Clubs 
 
Monday 3.15-4.15- Mr. Kelly’s Y5 & Y6 Football After School Club 
 
Monday 3.15-4.00- Mrs. Fowler’s KS1 Choir After School Club 
 
Thursday 3.15-4.15- Mr. Kelly’s KS1 Multi-Sports After School Club 
 
Thursday 3.15/4.15- Mrs. Fowler’s KS2 Choir After School Club 

After School Clubs  
 
 

Each club runs for 6 weeks from 
week commencing 11th September to 

week commencing 16th October at a cost 
of £1 per week. 

Please log on to your My Child At School 
account to make a payment and secure 
your child’s place. Places are limited! 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 Termly Dates - Autumn 

1 
 QUEST 

St. John’s C. of E. Primary School, Abram. 

 

 
September 2023 

Tuesday 19th September, 5pm Reception Meet the Teacher 
Wednesday 20th September, 5pm Friends of St. John’s (FOSJ) AGM Meeting 
Tuesday 26th September, time TBC Y4 Parent/Carer Multiplication Timetable Check 

Workshop 
Thursday 28th September, time TBC Y6 Parent/Carer SATs Workshop 
Friday 29th September, 9am Reception Macmillan Coffee Morning 

 

October 2023 

Monday 2nd October, time TBC Reception & KS1 Parent/Carer Phonics Workshop 
Tuesday 3rd October - Friday 6th October Y6 Bikeability, more details to follow 
Wednesday 11th October - Tuesday 17th October Scholastic Book Fair, more details to follow 
Wednesday 11th October, 9.30am Reception Welcome Bible Service at School 
Friday 13th October, 6pm FOSJ Spooky Bingo 
Wednesday 18th October, 3.30pm-7pm Parents Evening, more details to follow 
Thursday 19th October, 9.30am Y3 Harvest Service at Church, Parents/Carers 

welcome 
Monday 23rd – Friday 3rd November HALF TERM 

 

November 2023 

Wednesday 8th November, 5pm Friends of St. John’s (FOSJ) Meeting 
Thursday 9th November, time TBC Open Evening 
Friday 10th November  FOSJ Non-Uniform Day- Christmas Fair Items  
Monday 13th November – Friday 17th November Anti-Bullying Week 
Friday 17th November  Children in Need, more details to follow 
Monday 20th November, time TBC Maths Parent/Carer Workshops 
Thursday 30th November, 6pm FOSJ Christmas Bingo 

 

December 2023 

Saturday 2nd December, time TBC Christmas Fair at School 
Monday 4th December Advent- Christmas Tree Worship in School. 

Children invited to wear a Christmas jumper or 
accessory along with their school uniform 

Wednesday 6th December, 10am & 2pm Reception Christmas Performance 
Thursday 7th December, 1.30pm Y5 Christingle at Church, Parents/Carers welcome 
Monday 11th December, 4pm Carols in the Community, more details to follow 
Thursday 14th December, 9.30am Y4 KS2 9 lessons & Carols at Church 
Monday 18th December Reception & KS1 Christmas Parties 
Tuesday 19th December  LKS2 & UKS2 Christmas Parties 
Thursday 21st December, 2pm Communion Service in School 
Friday 22nd December – Wednesday 3rd January HALF TERM 

 

CALENDAR OF EVENTS – AUTUMN 2023 


